8.70 Public Services-Tamil Nadu Panchayat Development Service-Temporary post of District Town Panchayat Officer-Charge of nomenclature as Assistant Director of Town Panchayats-Amendments to Adhoc Rules-Issued.

Municipal Administration & Water Supply (TP.II) Department

G.O. (Ms) No: 74 Dated: 13.06.2002

Read:-

- 1. G.O. (Ms) No:327 Rural Development Department dt. 17.4.90
- 2. G.O. (Ms) No:213 Rural Development Department dt. 23.11.93
- 3. G.O. (Ms) No:306 Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department dt. 25.11.94
- 4. G.O (2D) No: 7 Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department dt. 3.2.95
- 5. From the Director of Town Panchayats, Lr.No: 14082/96/A1 dt. 21.6.98
- 6. From the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, letter No: 7361/RND-B3/ 2001 dt. 21.3.2002

ORDER:

By the Tamil Nadu District Municipalities (Amendment) Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 25 of 1994), all the Town Panchayats have been brought within the purview of the Tamil Nadu District Municipalities Act, 1920 (Tamil Nadu Act V of 1920), with effect from 1.6.1994. In the G.O. third read above, the District level set up of Town Panchayats Administration has been reorganized, and the entire State has been divided into 15 Zones, for the purpose of Town Panchayats Administration and each zone is headed by a District Town Panchayat Officer. In the G.O.fourth read above, the District Town Panchayat Officers-cum-Personal Assistant to Collector (Town Panchayats) have been appointed as Assistant Director of Town Panchayats. The Government have now decided that amendments be issued to the adhoc rules issued for that post in the G.O. first read above.

2. The following Notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette:-

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby makes the following amendments to the adhoc rules for the temporary post of District Town Panchayat Officer including Personal Assistant to the Director of Town Panchayats published with Rural Development Department. Notification No:S.R.O.B-190/90 at page 114 of Part III-Section 1(b) of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, dated the 23rd May 1990.

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 3rd February, 1995.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules:-

- (1) in rule 1, for the words "District Town Panchayat Officer including the post of Personal Assistant to the Director of Town Panchayats" the words "Assistant Director of Town Panchayats" shall be substituted.
- (2) in rule 4, for the words, "District Town Panchayat Officer", the words "Assistant Director of Town Panchayats" shall be substituted.

(By order of the Governor)

SANTHA SHEELA NAIR

Secretary to Government